blic DoCUsitiiuing — )
West Lindsey District Council

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our

website

Prosperous Communities Committee
Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Available to watch live via: https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Members: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Jim Snee
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (PAGES 3 - 10)
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the
Prosperous Communities Committee held on Tuesday, 16
March 2021.

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language


https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 28 13)
May 2021

Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also
make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

Public Reports

a)
b)

c)

(PAGES 11 -

Progress and Delivery Report Quarter Four, 2020-21 (PAGES 14 -

Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan

Workplan

55)

(PAGES 56 -
160)

(PAGES 161 -
164)

lan Knowles

Head of Paid Services
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Friday, 28 May 2021



Agenda Iltem 3

Prosperous Communities Committee — 16 March 2021
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 June 2021

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held virtually via MS
Teams and available to watch via https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home on 16
March 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present:

In Attendance:

Also In Attendance:

Sally Grindrod-Smith
Ady Selby

Diane Krochmal
Sarah Elvin

Andy Gray

Emily Holmes

Katie Storr

Ele Snow

James Welbourn

Mr David Postle

Apologies:

Membership:

Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) and
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Jim Snee
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Trevor Young

Councillor Jane Ellis

Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Angela White

Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration

Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services
Assistant Director Homes and Communities

Housing Communities Project Officer

Housing and Enforcement Manager

Selective Licensing Officer

Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim)
Democratic and Civic Officer

Democratic and Civic Officer

Wellbeing Service Manager for the Lincolnshire Health and
Wellbeing Partnership

Councillor Tom Regis

Councillor Steve England as substitute for Councillor Tom
Regis

49 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE

The Chairman welcomed all present to the virtual meeting of the Prosperous Communities

H Page 3



Prosperous Communities Committee — 16 March 2021
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 June 2021

Committee and undertook the customary roll-call of Members, which was followed by a roll-
call of Officers in attendance.

50 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation for this meeting.

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
(@) Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee — 26 January 2021.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities
Committee held on 26 January 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

52 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that the report would be taken “as
read” unless Members had any questions.

With no questions raised and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were DULY
NOTED.

53 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor T. Coulson declared a personal item in agenda 7a regarding the rural designation
report. She explained that having taken advice, there was no declarable interest that would
prevent her from voting on the item however she stated she would feel more comfortable if
she abstained from the vote.

54  PRESENTATION ITEM - LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING
PARTNERSHIP

The Chairman welcomed Mr David Postle, Wellbeing Service Manager for the Lincolnshire
Health and Wellbeing Partnership and explained there would be a short presentation with
the opportunity for Members to ask questions.

Mr Postle explained that the Health and Wellbeing Partnership was a partnership between
four District Councils having the benefit of knowing the area and communities they worked
with and having a level of local knowledge that would have been missing with a larger,
nation-wide private provider. East Lindsey District Council was the contract holder with the
involvement of Senior Officers and Councillors in the governance of the contract. The
service was commissioned by Lincolnshire County Council and had originally been provided
by different providers across the county. This had led to service provision that was not
equitable and the intention of the partnership was to ensure balanced access and provision
of service across the area. The partnership also supported the delivery of other services,

- Page 4



Prosperous Communities Committee — 16 March 2021
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at
[...]

Grant White

Grant White



¢T obed

Green

CCTV Case studies for Members
Newsletter

extract from mins of mtg 14/7/2020

Members felt it imperative that there was
better reporting of outcomes directly
resulting from CCTV intervention or
information in order to improve public
confidence. Officers undertook to publish
some case studies in a future edition of the
Members Bulletin

New comms and promotional material
showing the use and impact of CCTV is
planned to take place begining
January/February 2021. This timing
coincides with comms on CCTV as part of
the Safer Streets funded project to
upgrade and expand CCTV in
Gainsborough. In the meantime social
media posts will be used to promote
routine duties performed by CCTV where
possible especially in the run up to
Christmas and New Year.

Update: Items for newsletter to be called
every 4-6weeks, in line with pre-covid
practices, CCTV included in call for items.

30/06/21

Grant White



Agenda Iltem 6a

Prosperous Communities
Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday 8" June 2021

Subject: Progress and Delivery Report Quarter Four, 2020-21

Report by: Assistant Director — Change Management &
Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Ellen King
Change and Performance Officer

Ellen.King@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To consider the Progress and Delivery report for
guarter four (January — March) and year-end
2020/21.

RECOMMENDATION(S): To assess the performance of the Council’s services
through agreed performance measures and indicate areas where improvements
should be made, having regard to the remedial measures set out in the report.

Page 14



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Financial : FIN/16/22/A/SL

There are no financial implications arising from this report. The financial
performance measures are reconciled to service performance reported through
the quarterly budget monitoring process, which is reported alongside this report.

(N.B.) All committee rep
[...]
osing
of Change 4 Lincs funding in recognition of these pressures.

The Council's partners, P3, are set to release six new units of accommodation in quarter one
2021/22 for individuals with a history of street homelessness as part of the Council's Rough
Sleeper Accommodation Programme (RSAP), which is in addition to the Council's Viable Housing
Solution. The Council is awaiting the outcome of the funding allocation for RSI4 which will see an
expansion of the partnership with South Holland, and North and South Kesteven to secure long-
term solutions for those at risk of sleeping rough.

HCO06 / 07 - as expected, approaches to the Council in December led to an increase in homeless
prevention and relief case numbers for the beginning of quarter four. A total of 75 prevention cases
and 53 relief cases were supported, with successful outcomes secured for 74 of these cases as at
31st March.

Performance exceptions

KPI (2019/20) 19t (5090/21) Perf DT
temporary accommodation 12 B3 B ©
:gg:i;glggl?:tre?f households housed from the 3 3 24 . @
Breakfast acoommocation 28 0o 512 B ©
I;I&(:)Sn; rﬁ;g;&;?:nlength of stay in temporary 49 days 56.days! |42idaye . @
It;IeC:c(:)6n;irl:l;r;]1:nire (I):Shsouseholds prevented from 48 90 36 . @
HCO07 - Number of households relieved from Paqs% 25 45 38 . @

homelessness

Q4

Q4



Housing

® HSGO02 - As per previous reports, completion times for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) remains
impacted by the initial lockdown in March 2020 which has added approximately 90 days to the
average completion time. The Council does, however, remain on schedule to spend the majority of
its annual allocation of funding for these works. A number of larger, more complex cases that built
up as a result of this backlog have now been progressed which should result in a reduction in
completion times in the first half of 2021/22. Referrals for DFGs are also increasing year on year
with a total of 176 received during 2020/21 which is an 11% increase on the previo
[...]
©
CT03 - Council Tax in Year Collection Rate 98% 98% 98.01% B ©
CT04 - NNDR in Year Collection Rate 98.9% 98.9%  97.9% g O

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support

® BENOS - A high number of older claims are awaiting additional information. In addition, the team
continue to be affected by Department for Work and Pensions Universal Credit processing times
and both of these factors are impacting on the number of older claims.

¢ All remaining performance indicators continue to perform above target, despite the service
experiencing additional pressures as a result of staff availability and administration of the Test and
Trace Support Payment. The end of quarter four has also seen service interruptions as a result of
year-end processes, new year calculation and systems availability.

Performance exceptions

Q4 Q4
KPI (2019/20) Target (2020/21) Perf  DoT
BENO2 - Cost per live claim £6.12 £5.52  £3.20 B &
BENOS3 - End to end processing times 3.1 days 5days 4.9 days . @

BENOS5 - Number of claims older than 30

13 12 18
days Page 41 ® ©



Enforcement

¢ All KPIs - Measures relating to enforcement activity should be viewed as a whole in what has been a
year of unprecedented demand. A total of 287 service requests have been received, an increase of
31% on the previous year. This has impacted on the time taken to provide an initial response, the
investigation of cases and the speed at which cases can be closed. Additional resources have been
brought in to assist in this work area for an initial six month period from March.

® ENO2 / 03 - There is an ongoing challenge in the high number of new planning cases being opened
each month compared to the number of cases able to be closed, which will need to be reviewed in
quarter one of 2021/22. Options to be considered include a change in the current policy position or
a further review of resources. The easing of lockdown restrictions may have a positive impact,
however while the caseload remains high, the team will continue to fo
[...]
pecific health related
outcomes, it does set a clear approach and best practice for future works to ensure new or
improved cycling and walking routes meet multiple needs of residents including better health.

Page 57



Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of
this report :

Risk Assessment :

N/A

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to Yes No X
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman)

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has Yes No X
significant financial implications

Page 58




11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

Introduction

Lincolnshire County Council has commissioned the production of the
Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan. This document has
been produced by WSP and the report was finalised in March 2021.

The plan has been produced to:

e Take advantage of future and additional funding streams;

e Maximise the best opportunities for improving cycling and walking
rates;

e Make cycling and walking a priority and make Gainsborough one of
the best towns in the UK for cycling and walking.

The objectives of the plan are to:

e Produce an evidence-based infrastructure network plan;

e |dentify early network investment priorities and potential
interventions;

e Secure stakeholder “buy-in” for the network and potential
interventions;

e Provide high-level feasibility for investment in the highest priority
cycling and walking infrastructure.

The final report is enclosed as Appendix 1 with this report:
APPENDIX 1 Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan

This report presents the plan for adoption by the Council and to seek
commitment to support the delivery of identified interventions working
in partnership with Lincolnshire County Council and other stakeholders.

Policy Position

The plan has been produced with due regard to the Cycling and Walking
Investment Strategy (DFT 2017). Loc
[...]
lking a priority and make Gainsborough one of the best towns in the UK for

cycling and walking.

1.1.3. The objectives of the project are to:
= Produce an evidence-based infrastructure network plan;
= |dentify early network investment priorities and potential interventions;
= Secure stakeholder “buy-in” for the network and potential interventions; and
= Provide high-level feasibility for investment in the highest priority cycling and walking

infrastructure.

1.1.4. The project follows the publication of the Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy (CWIS) by the
Department for Transport in 2017, which led to the publication of guidance on preparing Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs). CWIS states that the guidance enables local
bodies to take a more strategic approach to improving conditions for cycling and walking in order to
support increases in travel on foot or by cycling. The development of the Gainsborough Cycling and
Walking Network Plan (GCWNP) is therefore largely based on the LCWIP guidance.

1.1.5. This report explains the methodology used and engagement carried out in the development of the
GCWNP. It then includes an overview of good practice in cycling and walking infrastructure,
applicable to Gainsborough. Finally, it provides high-level options for the priority cycling and walking
routes identified in the development of the GCWNP.

1.1.6. The report is structured as follows:

= Section 2 — Policy Review
e A review of current cycling and sustainable transport policy across the study area
= Section 3 — Cycling and Walking Network Plans
¢ Presents the baseline data used to develop both the cycling and walking network plans
= Section 4 — Cycling Network Plan
¢ Presents the baseline data used specifically to develop the cycling and walking network plan
= Section 5 — Walking Network Plan
¢ Presents the baseline data used specifically to develop the walking network plan
= Section 6 — Engagement

e Details the internal and external worksho
[...]
rk

s (A2) Priority Cycle Network
(B) Priority Cycle Network

s (C) Priority Cycle Network

— Cycle Network
= Town Centre Priority Cycle Network
= mmm Town Centre Priority Cycle Network - Future Link

Gainsborough Loop

0225 03

00.0375075 0.15

GAINSBOROUGH CYCLING AND WALKING NETWORK PLAN CONFIDENTIAL | WSP
Project No.: 70062643 March 2021
Lincolnshire County Council Page 51 of 94



\\\I)

Figure 6-5 - Internal Workshop Proposed Gainsborough Priority Walking Interventions

Key
. Residential
Community Facilities
. Employment Facilities
Education Facilities
e  Coliege
° Secondary
. Primary
. Nursery

N I GAR E; . Other
SPRING -
Healthcare Facilities
. e GP

Gainsbd ®  Hospital
Central Transport

= Bus Interchange

T5vOuddY NOILYLS

#8  Railway Stations
Development

/TT obed

! i Employment
J | Residential
Boundaries

il Urban Area
T Study Area

Priority Walking Interventions
s Priority Walking Interventions

= m ® ¥ Priority Walking Interventions - Future Link

avos 2N 10

et 3 00.0175035 0.07 0105 0.1
)

¥ £\ \esmerotRoq

G124

GAINSBOROUGH CYCLING AND WALKING NETWORK PLAN
Project No.: 70062643

CONFIDENTIAL | WSP
March 2021
Lincolnshire County Council Page 52 of 94



6.3

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

6.3.3.

6.3.4.

\\\I)

EXTERNAL WORKSHOP
INTRODUCTION

The external workshop sought views from selected stakeholders that had an interest in
Gainsborough’s cycling and walking plan, including a specific session for Councillors. The workshop
aimed to support the objectives of the network plan, which are to:

= Produce an evidence-based infrastructure network plan;

= |dentify early network investment priorities and potential interventions;

= Secure stakeholder “buy-in” for the network and potential interventions; and

= Provide high-level feasibility for investment in the highest priority cycling and walking
infrastructure.

In particular, attendees were asked if they agreed with the draft cycling and walking network plan
and identified priorities, that were developed in the int

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  8 June 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager (Interim) 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation for this meeting. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman introduced the report advising Members that the report would be taken “as 
read” unless Members had any questions.  
 
A Member of the Committee requested clarification as to what information had been shared 
with Parish Councils in relation to the Parish Charter and emphasised the importance of 
working with local communities. It was confirmed this information would be shared with 
Members.  



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

2 
 

 
With no further questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Matters Arising were 
DULY NOTED. 
 
 
4 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
5 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT QUARTER FOUR, 2020-21 

 
Members gave consideration to the Progress and Delivery report for quarter four of the 
2020-21 financial year. The Assistant Director, Commercial and Operational Services, 
summarised the highlights of the report per portfolio. Members heard that the report 
presented performance for quarter four (January to March 2021) and a summary of the year-
end performance was attached as Appendix A for information. Of note, 59% of KPIs were on 
or above target for the quarter, 38% of KPIs were below target and the remaining 3% were 
within agreed tolerance levels. 
 
In considering the report in relation to Corporate Health, it was explained that customer 
satisfaction had improved and was now back on target. The number of complaints had also 
reduced by 16%. Calls were being answered within 21 seconds, remaining below target. A 
combination of higher than usual demand, call handling staff being affected by closure of 
schools and the team temporarily taking on responsibility for administering Land Charges 
calls and payments had had an impact. The Customer Experience Strategy was being 
reviewed and would include call handling times to ensure performance improvements.  
 
There were no performance concerns within the Finance and Property Services portfolio.  
 
Members heard that, within the Homes and Communities portfolio, demand for 
homelessness support had continued to increase during the quarter. The Protect Plus and 
cold weather initiatives, designed to end rough sleeping had led to an increased use of B&B 
accommodation to ensure that nobody slept rough in the district. The Council’s partners 
(P3), were releasing six new accommodation units in quarter one to support people with a 
history of street homelessness. This was in addition to the Council’s Viable Housing Solution 
and should lead to a reduction in the need for B&B accommodation. As detailed in previous 
P&D reports, DFG completion times remained impacted by the initial lockdown in March 
2020, which added 90 days to the average completion time. Larger and more complex cases 
had now been completed and a reduction in completion times was expected during the first 
half of 2021/22. 
 
In relation to Operational and Commercial Services, it was explained that the Building 
Control market share was now back above target, having been below target in the previous 
quarter. Market share was also up 8% on the same period last year. Garden waste had had 
a strong start to its new year with a 4.7% increase in subscription take-up on last year. This 
was the largest increase since the service was introduced. The number of garden waste bins 
sold was expected to exceed the target during quarter two. Operations at the leisure centres, 
and the Trinity Arts Centre continued to be severely impacted by a third lockdown during the 
whole of quarter four. The leisure centres re-opened on 12 April 2021 for gym, swim and 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

3 
 

squash. Dance classes resumed on 17 May, with virtual classes available as an option for 
members. No issues had been reported since re-opening and the Council maintained a 
stringent watch over the centres to ensure that Everyone Active was striving to return to 
business as usual as soon as possible.  A total of 16,787 individual users visited the Leisure 
Centres during April and customer satisfaction remained high at 95%.  
 
For the Trinity Arts Centre, all events that were due to take place during quarter four had 
been rescheduled for 2021/22. As was the case nationally, consumer confidence was low 
which was affecting advance ticket sales. The Council’s application to the Arts Recovery 
Fund was unsuccessful, however the Arts Centre remained in a stable financial position and 
alternative funding options were being looked into. The Centre had successfully diversified 
to support local creatives who had used the centre as a rehearsal or filming space. The 
Centre would also feature in a 12 part television series later in the year which had opened 
up links with local historians who were keen to work with Centre management to bring to life 
the history and heritage of the Arts Centre.  
 
The Markets were once again impacted by a third national lockdown which allowed only 
essential traders to operate during the whole of quarter four. Proposals were being 
developed for a grant scheme to support market traders up to April 2022.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired as to whether it would be possible to have a 
breakdown of the figures regarding the pre-recorded leisure classes, in order to be able to 
make comparisons in the future. It was agreed this information could be requested from the 
providers. It was also noted that the performance for the crematorium was likely to have 
been out of the ordinary during this year, which should be taken into consideration for future 
reporting.  
 
There were no performance concerns within the portfolios of People and Democratic 
Services and Planning and Regeneration. A Member of the Committee enquired as to the 
total number of planning appeals and this point was clarified to be in relation to the appeal 
decisions. 
 
In discussing Change Management and Regulatory Services, Members heard that Council 
Tax collection ended the year above target and with over £2 million more collected than last 
year. As expected, the NNDR collection rate remained below target as many businesses 
continued to experience extreme financial hardship during quarter four. All available 
business rate relief had been awarded. Demand on the enforcement service was up by 31% 
on last year, which had impacted on the time taken to provide an initial response to 
customers. Temporary resource had been brought in to help in this work area and response 
times should therefore reduce from quarter one. The high number of new planning 
enforcement cases continued to pose a challenge to the enforcement team and this would 
need to be reviewed in quarter one. Options included a change to the current policy position 
or a further review of resources. The team continued to focus on the highest priority cases, 
as per current policy.  With regard to land charges turnaround times, the actions outlined in 
the P&D report had led to a significant improvement in performance, with the average time 
to process a search down to 9 days, which was better than target. The focus was to now 
maintain and improve on this level of performance. COVID-19 continued to place high 
demand on regulatory services, with demand up 147% compared to last year. The team 
continued to review resources to ensure that the ongoing demands of the pandemic could 
be met, alongside the statutory obligations of the service. As restrictions ease, the focus of 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

4 
 

the service would remain on the COVID response and recovery for the foreseeable future.  
 
A Member of the Committee expressed dissatisfaction that close to 40% of the KPIs were 
showing as below target. He explained to Members and Officers that, whilst there had been 
improvements to the report layout, he felt there should be more detailed commentary 
specifically in relation to what measures were in place to improve performance in those 
areas that were below target. He highlighted specific services, such as Disabled Facilities 
Grants, fly tipping and land searches. He requested further information to be included in 
future reports in order for Members to be able to fully assess the improvement plans and to 
be able to assure themselves of demonstrable improvements.  
 
In response to his comments, it was noted that several of the areas that had underperformed 
had been severely impacted by the pandemic. It was highlighted that the problems with land 
charges had been turned around and data at the time of the committee meeting showed that 
they were now working within target. There had been additional resources allocated to the 
team and future reports would demonstrate those improvements.  
 
There was a concern raised regarding the sharing of information with Councillors, with a 
specific case being detailed as unsatisfactory. Officers acknowledged the difficulty 
experienced in that case and assured Members that the issue was being investigated and 
the affected Member would be contacted separately.  
 
There was further discussion regarding the layout and content of the report in addition to the 
measures used within performance monitoring. It was acknowledged that there was more 
detail in current reports than previous versions and performance measures could be looked 
at as a part of the annual Progress and Delivery review, however measures could not be 
changed part way through a year.  
 
A Member of the Committee highlighted the impact of the pandemic and recognised the 
efforts of Officers in maintaining service provision as well as working in other areas as 
needed. He enquired whether there were any provisional measures in place for teams to 
counteract any reduction in performance as a result of pandemic efforts being 
unsustainable. It was explained that it was difficult to predict what impact there may be in the 
coming months however, services were involved in business planning and identifying 
potential concerns. 
 
With no further questions, the Chairman noted that the Committee had assessed the 
performance of the Council’s services through agreed performance measures and had 
indicated areas where improvements should be made, having regard to the remedial 
measures set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman also requested for it to be recorded that the Committee thanked Members 
and Officers alike for their efforts throughout the pandemic.  
 
 
6 GAINSBOROUGH CYCLING AND WALKING NETWORK PLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan. The 
Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration explained that Lincolnshire County Council 
had commissioned the production of the plan and the report was finalised in March 2021. 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

5 
 

The plan had been produced to take advantage of future and additional funding streams; 
maximise the best opportunities for improving cycling and walking rates; make cycling and 
walking a priority and to make Gainsborough one of the best towns in the UK for cycling and 
walking. The objectives of the plan were to produce an evidence-based infrastructure 
network plan; identify early network investment priorities and potential interventions; secure 
stakeholder “buy-in” for the network and potential interventions and to provide high-level 
feasibility for investment in the highest priority cycling and walking infrastructure. Members 
were being asked to adopt the Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan 2021 for 
use by Officers on related projects and future decision making. 
 
There was considerable disquiet amongst Committee Members regarding many of the 
proposals within the plan, including the pedestrianisation of the town centre, the removal of 
on-street parking in several areas of the town and the removal of several trees along those 
same routes. The Committee was not satisfied that the details of the plan correlated with the 
aims and aspirations of West Lindsey District Council. Questions were raised as to how 
Lincolnshire County Council had come to the final document and there was significant 
discussion as to the need for local Members and communities to have a much greater input 
to any changes to their local area. There was little support amongst Committee Members to 
agree to the adoption of the plan.  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration recognised the concerns raised and 
assured Members that the proposals would have to proceed through considerable 
consultation processes before any final decisions were made. It was emphasised that the 
adoption of the plan would enable Officers to work closely with communities and the County 
Council in order to achieve the best possible outcome for the town.  
 
With further discussion amongst Members as to their concerns regarding the plan and the 
lack of support for the proposals, it was suggested that the recommendation for adoption be 
amended to better reflect the discussions of the Committee. It was acknowledged that 
Members were concerned the voice of the District Council would be lost and it was 
considered of great importance to ensure the council, Members and the local community 
were strongly represented during any future discussions with the County Council.  
 
With several suggested wording options being discussed, the Vice Chairman sought advice 
from the Democratic Services and Elections Team Manager (Interim). Members of the 
Committee clarified their position towards the plan and, on being proposed and seconded, 
the Chairman took a vote on the proposed amended and additional recommendations. With 
the vote on the amended recommendations CARRIED, the Chairman asked Committee 
Members to indicate their support or otherwise with a second vote.  
 
With 10 for, 1 against and 1 abstention, it was 
 
 RESOLVED that Members: 
 

a) Support, in principal, the Gainsborough Cycling and Walking Network Plan 
2021 for use, as an evidence base, by Officers on related projects and future 
decision making; and 
 

b) Support cycling and walking in Gainsborough and the wider District of West 
Lindsey; and 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  8 June 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 12 June 2021 

6 
 

 
c) Require Officers and Members on the Gainsborough Transport Board to 

robustly challenge the proposals put forward in this paper, and ensure 
appropriate and suitable alternatives are developed.  

 
 
7 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Workplan. A Member of the Committee 
enquired as to the purpose of the paper for the future options for Selective Licensing. It was 
clarified that the intention of the paper was to consider consultation and engagement options 
for all stakeholders, and to assure Members that there would be comprehensive consultation 
for any future plans. 
 
With no further comments or questions, and with no requirement for a vote, the Work Plan 
was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


